Within the scope of the necessary error correction, Vita 34 has retroactively adjusted the sales revenues for the

fiscal years 2006 to 2020. Corrections of the fiscal years prior to 2006 were omitted, as the effects from this are

classified as immaterial.

In the course of determining the costs attributable to the storage of the cell deposit, it was determined that costs for

insurance benefits for multi-year contract terms in the years 2013 to 2019 were inadvertently expensed in the year

in which the invoice was issued. The accounting for this matter has therefore been adjusted for the fiscal years 2013

to 2019 by accruing the advance payments on the assets side of the balance sheet as of December 31, 2019 under

“Other non-financial assets” (non-current) in the amount of EUR 295 thousand and reversing the item on a straight-

line basis at EUR 7 thousand p.a. over the contract term.

The following tables explain the effects of the error correction on the prior-year figures:

52

Vita 34 Annual Report 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year 2021

Consolidated income statement

EUR thousand

2020

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Revenues 20,069 –401 19,668

Cost of sales –8,407 –5 –8,412

Gross profit 11,663 –408 11,255

Operating result (EBIT) 2,380 –408 1,972

Earnings before taxes 2,270 –408 1,862

Income tax expense –769 346 –423

Result for the period 1,501 –62 1,439

Attribution of the result for the period to the

owners of the parent company 1,511 –62 1,449

minority interests –10 0 –10

Earnings per share, undiluted/diluted (EUR) 0.37 –0.02 0.35

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

EUR thousand

2020

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Result for the period 1,501 –62 1,439

Total comprehensive income after taxes 1,487 –62 1,425

Allocation of the total comprehensive income to the

owners of the parent company 1,497 –62 1,435

minority interests –10 0 –10

Consolidated balance sheet

EUR thousand

December 31, 2020 January 1, 2020

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Other non-financial assets 692 288 980 672 295 967

Contract assets 0 709 709 0 206 206

Trade receivables 3,752 –788 2,964 3,511 –215 3,296

Total assets 4,444 209 4,653 4,183 285 4,468

Equity 29,536 –3,305 26,231 28,048 –3,242 24,806

Contract liabilities 15,122 4,448 19,570 14,747 4,116 18,863

Deferred income taxes 4,684 –934 3,750 4,410 –588 3,822

Total equity and liabilities 4,444 209 4,653 4,183 285 4,468

53

Vita 34 Annual Report 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year 2021

Consolidated cash flow statement

EUR thousand

2021

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Result for the period before taxes 2,270 –408 1,862

Contract assets –573 70 –503

Receivables and other assets 221 6 227

Contract liabilities 373 332 705

In the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2020, financial and non-financial assets were reported together

under “Other assets” (non-current) and “Other receivables and assets” (current). In addition, other financial and non-

financial liabilities were reported together under non-current and current “Other liabilities”. This does not comply

with the requirements of IAS 1.54. The presentation was therefore adjusted in the reporting year.

In addition, current and non-current contract assets will be reported separately for the first time as of December 31,

2021. In previous years, these were reported under trade receivables.